a material adverse effect on the working capital requirements of the Company or the gearing levels

which in the opinion of the Directors are from time to time befitting the Company.

5. TAKEOVERS CODE

If, on the exercise of the power to repurchase Shares pursuant to the Buyback Mandate, a

Shareholder’s proportionate interest in the voting rights of the Company increases, such increase will

be treated as an acquisition for the purposes of the Takeovers Code. Accordingly, a Shareholder or a

group of Shareholders acting in concert could obtain or consolidate control of the Company and

become obliged to make a mandatory offer in accordance with Rule 26 of the Takeovers Code for all

the Shares not already owned by such Shareholder or group of Shareholders.

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and the shareholding

structure of the Company upon full exercise of the Buyback Mandate are set out below:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after full
exercise of the Buyback

Mandate

Number of
issued Shares

held

Percentage of
issued share

capital of the
Company

Number of
issued Shares

held

Percentage of
issued share

capital of the
Company

(Note (2)) (Note (2))

Controlling Shareholder

Mr. Huang Mao Ru (Note (1)) 4,250,000,000 82.69% 4,250,000,000 91.87%

Public Shareholders 889,856,000 17.31% 375,870,400 8.13%

5,139,856,000 100.00% 4,625,870,400 100.00%

Notes:

(1) These shares were held by Maoye Department Store Investment Limited, a wholly-owned subsidiary of MOY

International Holdings Limited, which in turn was wholly owned by Mr. Huang Mao Ru.

(2) On the presumption that (i) the issued share capital of the Company remained at 5,139,856,000 Shares immediately

before the full exercise of the Buyback Mandate; and (ii) the shareholding interest of the controlling Shareholder

as set out in the above table remained unchanged immediately after the full exercise of the Buyback Mandate.

APPENDIX I EXPLANATORY STATEMENT ON THE BUYBACK MANDATE